
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE; 
CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION; HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSIONS 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Adult Social Care Committee; the Children Young People 

and Education Committee; the Health & Wellbeing Committee 
Councillors Aldred, Batool, Crewe, Joshi, Kaur Saini, Khan, March, Dr Moore, 
O'Donnell, Pantling, Patel, Riyait, Dr Sangster, Singh Johal, Thalukdar, Westley 
and Willmott 
 
Co-optees (CYPE) 
Carolyn Lewis (Church of England rep) 
Mohit Sharma (Parent Governor rep) 
 
Members of the Committees are all invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Anita James (Senior Democratic Support Officer), Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4546358, e-mail: anita.james2@leicester.go.vuk  

 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audi
[...]
pport Officer on 0116 4546358.  Alternatively, email 
committees@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. ELECT A CHAIR FOR MEETING  
 

 

 Members will be invited to elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any pecuniary or other interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda.  
 

4. LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020-2036) - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON SUBMISSION PLAN 
(REGULATION 19)  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report 
which outlines the main strategies and proposals of the submission for the City 
of Leicester Local Plan for public consultation in November 2022. 
 
A presentation will also be made at the meeting covering the report and related 
details. 
 
Members of the 3 commissions are invited to participate and contribute to 
the consideration of this item. 
  

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

 



  

 

 
 

Adult Social Care, 

Children, Young People and 
Education, and Health and Wellbeing 
Committee 

 
 

Date of Meeting: 21st September 2022 

 

Leicester Local Plan (2020 – 2036) - 
Public Consultation on Submission 
Plan (Regulation 19) 

 

Report of the Director of Planning, Development and 
Transportation 

 
 
 
 

1

Item 4



 

 

 
 

2



 

 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: all 

 Report author: Fabian D’Costa 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 2974 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
The report outlines the main strategies and policies of the submission City of Leicester 
Local Plan for public consultation in November 2022. 
 
A presentation will be made at the Scrutiny Commission meeting covering this report 
and related details.  
 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
That the key local plan strategies, policies, site allocations, and provisions for 
consultation be noted with any associated comments. 
 

 
 

3. Draft Local Plan 
 
3.1 Background 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires all local planning authorities 
to produce a local plan. In view of this officers have been working on a new plan which 
will replace the current core strategy (2014) and saved policies from the previous local 
plan of 2006. The key consultation stages are shown in section 4 below. 

 
The draft plan will cover the period 2020 – 2036 and seeks to: 

 

 Meet the needs for homes, jobs, shopping, and leisure 

 Allocate sites for development including strategic development sites 

 Protect important sites such as those with heritage value 

 Set clear policies that guide decisions on planning applications 

 The plan is required to be viable and deliverable  
 
This will be the final consultation before the plan is submitted to the independent 
Planning Inspectorate for an Examination in Public (EIP) early next year.  
 
 

 

 

3



 

 

 

3.2 Previous ‘Reg 18’ Local Plan Consultation  

 

 Previous consultation on the Draft Leicester Local Plan (Reg 18) was delayed 

due to the COVID-19 Pandemic until September - December 2020 

 

 All policies and proposed site allocations have been reviewed in the context of 

the consultation responses received and comments from Scrutiny Commissions 

made at the Regulation 18 Consultation stage. Revisions to the list of proposed 

development sites have also had to be made following consultation and as a 

result of the withdrawal of some proposed allocations by site promotors.  

 

 Comments from previous Scrutiny Commission meetings held at the last local 

plan consultation stage have been considered and responses provided as set 

out in appendix 1.  

 

 

3. 3 Key Strategies and Policies in the draft Local Plan 

 

 Housing need for the city over the plan period is 39,424 dwellings (2,464 

dwellings per annum). 

 

 This is an increase of 12,512 dwellings from the Reg 18 previous plan due to 

Central Government publishing a new standard method for calculating housing 

need. This resulted in our housing need increasing by 35%, adding a further 

9,712 homes to our need between 2020 and 2036. In March 2022 the 

Government published new data (affordability ratios) which increased housing 

need in the city by a further 2,800 homes to 2036.  

 

 However, there will be an insufficient supply of land available in the city, which 

means there will be a shortfall of approximately 18,700 dwellings and 23 ha of 

employment land. 

 

 A Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) on the redistribution of 18,700 unmet 
housing need and 23ha of employment within Leicester and Leicestershire was 
approved in April and would support our Local Plan progressing to an 
examination subject to approval by the individual councils.  

 

 Housing Supply (See appendices for full list of allocated sites) will be provided 

as follows:  

 

 Four Strategic Sites  

 

- Former Western Park Golf Course (LCC) – Including housing, employment 

and open space, and permanent Gypsy and Traveller provision 

- East of Ashton Green (LCC) – Including housing, employment and open 

4



 

 

space 

- Land North if A46 bypass LCC/Private) – Including housing and open space 

- Land at Billesdon Close and the Paddock (Private)  

 

 48 other sites will be allocated for housing  

 

 There has been a net reduction of 23 sites from the local plan since the last 

Regulation 18 plan version 

 

 The Central Development Area (CDA) will provide around 6286 dwellings largely 

on brownfield sites to contribute towards housing supply but also focus or 

retailing, culture, leisure and entertainment. This is an increase on the previous 

Regulation 18 plan version of 1386 dwellings. 

 

 Employment – To meet 42ha of employment need, new sites remain proposed 

to be allocated at the former Western Park Golf course; East of Ashton Green 

and Beaumont Park as well as two smaller sites at Thurcaston Road/Hadrian 

Road and Mountain Road. The city centre remains the focus for office 

proposals. Note, one or both of Beaumont Park and Thurcaston/Hadrain Road 

sites could provide Gypsy and Traveller transit sites.  

 

 Open Space – The plan provides for a balance between Housing, employment 

and open space. Development site proposals include some green wedge loss 

and public open space reductions. However, there are opportunities to secure 

new open space on strategic sites and enhance the quality of existing public 

open space through developer contributions.  

 

 Transport – The plan will support the emerging Leicester Local Transport Plan, 

in particular improving key transport hubs; providing a fast and efficient bus 

network; and promoting and cycling.  

 
                                                                    

3.4 Key planning policies that planning applications will be judged against 

 

The following key policies included in the Reg 19 Local Plan are highlighted: 

 

 Climate Change – Includes air quality, transport, energy and flooding 

 

 Health and Wellbeing – Good design, open spaces, employment, cycling and 
walking 

 

 Internal Space Standards – City wide 

 

 Affordable Housing 30% on greenfield sites 

5



 

 

 
 Policies in relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation, Student Housing and 

retention of family housing 

 

 Delivering Quality Places – includes tall buildings where suitable, landscaping, 
shopfronts, protecting residential amenity 

 

 Policies to preserve our heritage assets and to support tourism in the city 

 

 Maintaining and enhancing the quality of open space 

 

 Protecting designated bio-diversity sites and support for Bio-diversity net gain 

 

 Policies to protect existing sports pitches and support for new one  

 

 Support the city’s retail hierarchy and leisure and cultural facilities 

 

3.5 Local Plan Timetable  

 

The following provides a summary of key dates and an estimated forward timetable 
to plan adoption. 

 

 Housing and EDTCE Scrutiny meeting – 19th Sept (To be re-arranged) 

 HCLT and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny meeting – 20th Sept 

 ASC, CYPE and Health – 21st Sept 

 Special Meeting of OSC – 27th Sept 

 Special Full Council – 11th October 

 6 Week Regulation 19 Consultation – from mid-November 

 Submit Plan to Government – Spring 2023 

 Examination in Public – mid 2023 

 Local Plan formally adopted – end 2023 

 

 
 
 

 
4. Public Consultation  
 
The emerging local plan has been subject to extensive consultation as follows: 
 
 

6



 

 

 Public Consultation on Key Issues and Options 
 

 Public Consultation on Emerging Options and Development Management 
Policies 

 

 Public Consultation on Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) 
 
The final plan (Regulation 19) and supporting evidence will be available for 
consideration at Full Council on the 11th October. 
 
Officers plan to commence consultation in November in line with the approved 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
[...]
d to look for ways to 
embed that into the Local Plan and compel the City Council and private developers to achieve 
developments across the same standard. 
 
The local plan policies when read together will support high quality development across the 
city. The council has selected the sites for development based on availability and robust 
assessment. 

 
4. In terms of internal space standards, the Members noted the encouraging signs from 

government, in terms of offices being changed to residential without any need for a planning 
application, that they would achieve minimum space standards, and that those minimum 
space standards should be adopted. 

 
We have a city wide Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS) policy in the new local 
plan.   

 
5. The open space standards and the private space standards clearly had a mental and physical 

health remit. 
 
Open space Standards  
The Local Plan sets open space standards for the city. The importance of green spaces and 
access to green spaces for physical and mental well-being is recognised in several chapters of 
the plan including Health & Wellbeing (Chapter 7), Open Space, Sport & Recreation (Chapter 
14) and the Natural Environment (Chapter 15). 
 
Private Space standards 
The Local Plan contains a new policy on Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS), which 
proposals for new dwellings must meet as a minimum.  

 
6. It was noted under use class orders the ability to change one property use into another but 

was also noted that takeaways would still require permission. The Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Commission would specifically within its physical health remit be interested in what 
controls the Local Plan would seek to put particularly over takeaway food outlets. 

 
The Local Plan does include a policy on hot food takeaways. It seeks to locate these uses 
within shopping centres in the first instance and take account of the number, distribution and 
proximity of other hot food takeaway and drink uses within the centre. This is to maintain a 
balance of uses in the centre and reduce the impact on the vitality and viability of the centre. 
 
In preparing this Plan, Planning and Public Health have thoroughly explored and debated the 
possibility of widening the policy to address health issues related to hot food takeaways and 
the consumption of high calorific food. Through the Local Plan the policy would only apply to 
applications for new HFTs. Therefore, we could not address any impact from existing hot food 
takeaways.   
 

12



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\9\ai00104950\$cvtzy3nu.docx 3 

In, addition, food delivery is radically changing the way people can access takeaways (e.g. 
uber, Deliveroo). The physical location of the business is less of a factor in accessing high 
calorific food than in the past. No longer have to leave home to get a takeaway. A restrictive 
policy around secondary schools would only have a negligible impact on health & wellbeing. 

 
 

7. It was noted with interest there would be a 10-year plan in terms of the provision of social 
care that would be shared with the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission at a future 
meeting. It was asked that as far as practical to ensure that future care home demand is 
taken into account in the Local Plan, which would interact with the strategy. This was 
seconded by Councillor Joshi. 

 
The infrastructure assessment under pinning the Local Plan has been revised for this 
consultation. It takes into account future requirements for extra care accommodation as per 
the council’s adopted strategy on this matter.  

 
 
AGREED: 

1. the points summarised above to be provided to officers as consultation feedback from the 
Joint Adult Social Care / Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission. 
 

2. The 10-year plan in terms of the provision of social care be taken to a future meeting of the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission. 

 
3. The Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission to l
[...]
ace Planning, which was carried out every 5-10 years and allowed for an estimation of 
these numbers to be achieved as well as a whole range of factors that would also need to be 
monitored going forward. 

 
The Infrastructure Assessment considers likely pupil provision. However, it is entirely 
dependent on the quantum and location of development that comes forward. We will 
continue to monitor this over time.  

 
3. In regard to the Metropolitan Academy, dialogue with Education colleagues would need to 

take place to see if there was a justification to safeguard/ retain that site or if it could be 
allocated residential redevelopment. Feedback was being awaited and the site would be kept 
under review. 
 
There is ongoing dialogue in respect of this site and our education colleagues are aware of 
this issue.  

 
4. Concerns of replacement oversupply and undersupply of open sites would more be included 

in the next consultation. 
We have considered the oversupply and under supply of open space sites when undertaking 
thorough assessments of sites for development. For instance, sites that have been allocated 
for development have been assessed against the provision of open space within each ward 
and area and opportunities for access to alternative spaces have been considered.  
 
As part of new development and particularly the strategic sites in the Local Plan provision will 
be made for appropriate green spaces and play areas. Policies in the Local Plan also allow 
sites to benefit from planning contributions where appropriate 
 

 
5. It was confirmed that all schools with potential site allocation had received correspondence. 

 
Noted 
 

 
 
AGREED: 
1. That the presentation be noted. 
2. To be updated on the schools playing sites selection process and in addition be informed of the 
measures that the Council put in place to address the loss of playing fields, playing spaces as well as 
the monitoring of developer contributions. 
3. To return at the next 
[...]
ea 

EDDR Eastern District Distributor Road 

LNR Local Nature Reserve 

LWS/pLWS Local Wildlife Site/Proposed Local Wildlife Site 

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 

Plan Period The time period covered by the draft Local Plan (2019-2036) 

SA Sustainability Appraisal 

SFRA Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

 

123




	Agenda
	4 LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020-2036) - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON SUBMISSION PLAN (REGULATION 19)
	Appendix 1 - Previous Scrutiny Comments AS - CYPE - HW
	Appendix 2 - Strategic SIte Allocations
	Appendix 3 Non-strategic Site Allocations




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
JOINT MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE; CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE 
AND EDUCATION; HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSIONS 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

  Councillor Pantling - Chair 
Councillor Batool 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Khan 
Councillor March 

Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor O’Donnell 

Councillor Patel 
Councillor Riyait 

 
In Attendance 

Deputy City Mayor Councillor Russell 
Asst City Mayor Councillor Cutkelvin 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
1. ELECT A CHAIR FOR MEETING 
 
 Councillor Pantling was elected as Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joshi, Councillor Westley, 

Janet McKenna, Martin Samuels and Sophie Maltby. 
 
It was also noted that Councillor Batool and Councillor Dr Moore would need to 
leave the meeting early due to other commitments. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 



2 

 
 

4. LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN (2020-2036) - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON 
SUBMISSION PLAN (REGULATION 19) 

 
 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a report 

outlining the main strategies and proposals of the submission for the City of 
Leicester Local Plan for public consultation in November 2022. 
 
The Chair noted that this was a joint meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission, the Children Young People and Education Scrutiny Commission 
and the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission convened specially to 
scrutinise this item and members from all three commissions were invited 
equally to contribute to the discussion. 
 
The Chair asked members to restrict their questions to the terms of reference 
of the three commissions and thanked those that had submitted any questions 
in advance which officers would attempt to answer as part of the presentation. 
 
Grant Butterworth Head of Planning introduced the report and presented an 
overview of the background and details of the current position since the last 
consultation and the processes being followed to bring matters to scrutiny 
before proceeding to Full Council in October. 
 
During the presentation it was noted that: 

 The final stage of public consultation (subject to Council approval) would 
begin in November 2022, that would be the final consultation before the 
local plan was submitted to the independent planning inspectorate for an 
examination in public (EIP) early next year. 

 The local plan covered the period 2020 to 2036 and sought to meet the 
need for additional housing, jobs, retail, and leisure by allocating sites 
for development but also protecting important sites such as those with 
heritage value.   

 The local plan also set out a range of policies that would guide decisions 
on planning applications and sought to protect the environment and 
balance with economic and social objectives too. 

 The local plan would need to be evidenced as viable and deliverable. 

 The previous Regulation 18 Local Plan consultation and the revisions to 
the plan now were in the context of consideration given to responses 
made at that stage. 

 At the conclusion of the previous stage the government had increased 
targets and issued a new standard method of calculating housing need.  

 
In terms of housing need for the city, that was now 39,424 dwellings, an 
increase of 35% since the last consultation. This was a challenging increase 
that had required substantial partnership work with districts to meet that 
increase in targets. It was noted that agreement was being sought on a 
Statement of Common Ground on the redistribution of unmet housing need as 
well as finding areas for employment land within Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 



3 

Regarding housing supply, the full list of the strategic sites and other sites 
allocated for housing were appended to the report and it was noted there had 
been a net reduction of 23 sites from the local plan since the Regulation 18 
version. 
 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the key strategies and policies included in the 
Regulation 19 local plan, the work that had gone in to fulfilling those and the 
evidence reworked to make those fit for purpose: e.g., Climate Change 
included air quality, transport, energy and flooding; Health and Wellbeing 
included open spaces, design and connection with existing programmes i.e., 
cycling and walking; Biodiversity involved protecting designated sites and 
support for biodiversity net gain. 
 
Members noted that the local plan included provisions for a substantial 
proportion of employment land, and consideration had been given to balance 
the pressure for meeting housing targets, employment land and open space 
without undermining amenities and provision in the city. Although some green 
space would be lost there were a range of policies in the plan to mitigate that 
and to enhance biodiversity in smaller sites and adjacent areas, as well as 
some opportunity to secure new open space on strategic sites and enhance the 
quality of existing public space.  
 
In relation to transport, policy would be aligned closely to the council’s local 
transport plan and would include improving key transport hubs, provision for 
walking and cycling as well as network access to local transport services. 
 
17.54 Cllr Batool left the meeting; noted the meeting remained quorate. 
 
Members were asked to note the key local plan strategies, policies, site 
allocations and provisions for consultation and were invited to discuss the 
report and ask questions. 
 
Members welcomed the report and congratulated officers on this enormous 
task. 
 
The ensuing discussion included the following comments: 
 
The plan was speculative since no-one could predict what the world would be 
in the future and suggested areas may not be approved for development or the 
types of housing that would be needed. The longer term demographic as far as 
numbers of single occupants, families, children etc would also need to be 
known when deciding factors such as the types of housing to be built and the 
number of schools needed. 
 

In response it was advised that work had been undertaken to explore evidence 
around housing demand and projected trends as well as the exploring the 
current demographic make up to predict those points, however the nature of 
development would evolve, and delivery of housing developments was not all 
controlled by the council. In relation to the number of schools, planning officers 



4 

had worked closely with education colleagues to look long term at potential 
school numbers/places and to consider infrastructure commitments as well as 
educational provision and that was within the supporting documentation. 
 
Concern was expressed at the loss of green and open space, and it was 
queried how that loss was measured in terms of health and wellbeing impacts. 
It was also commented that the open spaces spread across the city were often 
in densely built up areas where people needed green space. Further concerns 
were raised about losing such areas to housing development and it was 
suggested that where possible the council should look to prioritise the building 
of more purely social housing on its own sites.  
 
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Russell commented on the importance of 
supported living arrangements and there was a brief discussion around that, 
and the issues involved with the local authority building their own sheltered 
accommodations due to the way in which government funding worked. It was 
indicated that the council were keen to build their own where they could, but 
account needed to be taken of such issues as those that had been incurred in 
other recent developments such as Tilling Road. 
 
There was further discussion about the distinctions between sheltered housing, 
affordable housing and the specific need for social housing and a commitment 
to the council building its own social housing where possible was sought. 
 
The Head of Planning clarified in so far as the delivery of housing, the local 
plan could not dictate the method of delivery on site as that would be for the 
Executive to decide, however the local plan was the mechanism to establish 
the principle for development by allocating potential sites. It was noted that the 
plan only specified policy on s106 contributions for affordable housing need at 
this stage. There would be more discussion needed around methods of 
delivery of housing by the Executive and Council and those decisions would be 
informed by the plan and supplementary guidance would follow to develop 
other s106 contribution levels in the context of viability assessment work. 
 
In relation to concerns about cumulative health impacts through loss of open 
space, it was advised that the local plan process had started with reviewing 
over 1000 sites and through the various stages of consultation the number of 
open spaces proposed for allocation had been substantially reduced and there 
had to be a balanced recognition of what had been retained against the overall 
loss now proposed. A health impact assessment had been carried out although 
that did not provide a quantitative measure, the proposals put forward tried to 
balance the benefits of design of open spaces with meeting housing need as 
well as weighing the costs of reducing green space.  
 
In terms of enhancing open spaces and how development would be funded, it 
was explained that the nature of the local plan allowed development to happen, 
and allocation would uplift value that incentivise and fund the development 
delivery including measures to retain and enhance local open space on site or 
nearby.  
 



5 

As far as engaging with young people and incorporating their “voice” into the 
plan, during the last consultation officers had sought to engage as widely as 
possible albeit during the covid pandemic. In respect of young people, a lot of 
engagement had been facilitated through councillors and by dialogue held in 
schools, these talks were very constructive, and a lot of the sites removed near 
schools were driven by the arguments put forward by school children which 
had  formed a powerful part of the assessment.  
 
Concerns were expressed about the current pressures on health service 
delivery such as availability of GP services and access to dental practices, and 
the risks that would be brought by building more houses in areas that were 
already seeing health or educational inequalities etc leading to further crisis. 
 
It was indicated that as the local plan was a 15 year plan it provided a 
framework that meant those managing the programmes of investment could 
see where growth was planned to be and could work to align infrastructure 
provisions to serve that growth. Delivery of health and education although 
separate from the local plan was covered via a link through the infrastructure 
study which defined the investment needed over a range of infrastructure and 
services over the period, and that was derived through conversations with all 
the partners involved in providing the infrastructure so there was value in the 
process. 
 
Members discussed the “ownership” of the plan noting that the next 15 years 
were likely to see more challenges and less funding that may lead to a need to 
change the plan. It was advised that the government required the local plan to 
be reviewed every 5 years and delivery against the targets to be monitored, 
this could be by way of a partial review, and was monitored through an annual 
assessment of housing delivery. In terms of ownership, once approved the plan 
was owned by the Council. 
 
As far as holding the council to account if the designation of an area within the 
plan had to be changed due to responding to a need it would depend on the 
strength of designation, e.g., green wedge had a higher level protection and 
would be very difficult to do that, whereas open space designation was a lesser 
designation in terms of protection. Once the local plan was adopted it held a lot 
of weight, however as time goes on the plan becomes more out of date and 
there had to be a complex weighing up of the plan to national planning 
guidance, e.g., the rules dealing with the national framework would have more 
weight than an out of date local plan. 
 
As regards the current process, once the next public consultation had been 
completed the local plan would be submitted to the independent planning 
inspectorate for an examination in public (EIP) early next year. The inspector 
would examine the local plan including whether it was viable and if it were to 
find it unsound it could effectively go back to start of process, however it was 
the aim for the inspectorate to make recommendation for modifications and 
those would come back to full council to consider and approve. 
 
18.27pm Councillor Moore left the meeting – noted meeting remained quorate. 



6 

 
Members were keen to understand better the quotas around sheltered housing 
and how the council would meet those. It was also queried whether there was 
anticipation of additional extra care housing. Deputy City Mayor Councillor 
Russell explained that the term supported housing was now carefully used to 
cover all types of different housing need and to keep options open and flexible 
for those different housing needs which were all supported housing. 
 
It was advised that there was no way to say how much of one provision should 
be provided over another within the plan. Whilst the plan sought to look at the 
requirements of a whole range of supported accommodation and demands, 
and the plan would go as far as it could in terms of what standards could be 
provided, the directional lead on that would come forward through other 
policies and relied on funding programmes and executive decisions. 
 
There was concern that the housing mix needed would not be reflected and 
issues raised about existing properties e.g., flats for sole occupants or 
designated housing for over 65’s were sitting vacant and not being repurposed. 
Regarding the housing mix and whether the right types of homes would be 
provided it was reiterated that the local plan could only seek to achieve the 
right number of housing need but the details of the mix of housing would be 
defined in policy and the plan did not drill down into a site by site basis.  
  
As far as meeting the overall plan target, that was set by government 
assessment and the council had evidence this as being deliverable, and the 
studies showed that proposing the delivery of all the housing sites by the 
Council could not deliver all the housing need. In terms of any “wrong” types of 
housing built, in a crude sense those would still contribute to the target and 
national Government planning policy did not allow the council to be so 
interventional about conversion of existing properties. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and drew the discussion to a close 
and noted the recommendations put forward during discussion which were 
formally agreed. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the key local plan strategies, policies, site allocations and 
provisions for consultation be noted. 

 
2. That it be recommended at Full Council that where possible the 

Council should look to prioritise the building of more purely social 
housing on Council owned sites. 
 

3. That it be recommended at Full Council that where possible the 
Council should act to minimise the impact of new developments 
on existing inequalities (such as health, education and social etc) 
especially on sites owned by the Council. 

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 



7 

 None notified. 
 
The meeting closed at 18:40 hours 
 


